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BULLETIN 2000 September 23, 1971 

1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - CHANCELLOR DELICATESSEN v. NEWARK. 

Chancellor Delicatessen & ) 
Restaurant, Inc., 

) 
Appellant, 

v. ) 

Municipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
·Beverage Control of the City 
of Newark, ) 

Respondent. 
) 

On Appeal 

CONCLUSIONS and ORDER 

Jacob M. Goldberg, Esq., by Gerald B. Goldberg, Esq., Attorney for 
Appellant 

William. H. Walls, Esq., by Althear A. Lester, Esq.,Attorney for 
·Respondent 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

This is an appeal from the action of respondent 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark (hereinafter Boar.d) which by resolution dated March 31, 
1971, denied a·ppellant' s request toe xtend its bar in the li­
censed premises in accordance with a sketch submitted. 

Appellant alleges that the decision of the Board was 
rendered without proofs having been adduced by any actual testi­
mony nor was its conclusion the result of any determination that 
such extension would be adverse to public health,safety or welfare. 

The Board answered that f.ts decision was based upon an 
investigation of the licensed premises and that its conclusion 
was that such extension of the bar would be contrary to the 
health, safety and public welfare of the "citizens in ·that comm.unity. u 

The appeal was heard de novo pursuant to Rule 6 of 
State Regulation 1~o. 15. TherewaBnO transcript available of 
any hearing relating to the action before the Board. 

Max Melnick {appellant's president and a principal 
stockholder) testified that appellant conducted a liquor-delicates­
sen and over the past few years the character of the clientele has 
changed significantlyo While previous patrons preferred to be 
seated at tables while eating and consuming beverages, the present 
patronage used the short s·ervice-type bar to overfilling; hence the 
application" 

In recounting the long history of its establis~ent, 
with a description of the present facilities, it became apparent· 
that the premises contained the bar as reflected in the sketch, 
.but it was merely covered and not used. The extended portion had 
been unused for sorn.e years and, .because appellant desired to un­
cover it and use it again, he assumed an application for that 
p\lrpose would have to: be made to the Board. .Appellant ts _counsel 
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was personally unaware:. of the bar's existence an~ repres~nted that, 
had he known these pre~ently revealed facts, no applicat~on·would . 
have been made nor, indeed,. have been required. Counsel for the · 
Board indicated this information had not been presented to the 
Board and he could not give its expresaion concerning ite The · 
hearfng was then adjourned to a continued date, with the following 
direction: 

"From the discussion that ensued.at side bar, it 
appears that a question has arisen whether or not this 
application in this matter ever needed to have.been made. 
From the testimony of this witness it would appear that 
the premises have contained a bar not in use at the present 
time but available for usage for many years. 

"As this question cannot here be resolved today, it 
is, therefore, remanded 'to the city board for the purposes 
of (a) determining if an application ever needed to be 
filed, (b) assuming that it needed to be filedj whether or 
not disposition of the matter by the city would be identical 
to its original conclusion mindful of the existing bar and 
(c) if (a) and (b) are not resolved easily then for the 
municipal board of alcoholic beverage control to develop a 
resolution in "its denial setting forth the grounds of it, 
all of which to be done and to return here so the matter may 
be continued up until June 28, at two Pvma1n 

Jurisdiction was, of course 1 retained by this Division~ 

On the return date of continued hearing counsel for the 
Board failed to appear, nor did he request a further adjournment 
thereof. Furthermore~ neither the Division nor appellant's attor­
ney received any written memoranda from the Board respecting the 
questions posed to ite Further testimony of appellant was taken 
relating to visits made to the licensed premises by two of the 
members of the Board (Messrs. $laughter and MacDonald). Appel­
lant's witness stated that from their visits his impression was 
that they were satisfied that appellant's bar, as existed then 
and present now, was as he described ite The original bar and 
its present size, tnclusive of the portion covered, is twenty-two 
feet. At the conclusion of the testimony counsel £or appellant 
moved that the Director establish a,ppellant's right to use the 
prior existing bare 

It is a long-established principle that the Director 
does not issue ex pir}e orders against a municipality (Re Wiener, 

·Bulletin· 169, Item 3 o However, that principle is not applicable 
here since the Board's action was final. It adopted the resolu­
tion from which an appeal was taken, responded to the petition of 
appeal, and appeared by counsel at the initial hearing before this 
Divisione Samuel Berelman, Inc. v. Camden~ Bulletin 1940, Item 
l; White v e Atlantic Cit;v 62 N .J e L. 644 {1899). In short, the 
Board can be said to have abandoned its defense or at least en­
tered no testimony in support· thereof~ 

In light of the evidence adduced at the p°lenary de novo 
hearing indicating that the existing bar in the premises, whicnTs., 
twenty-two feat in length~ has been there for more than fifteen 
years, and it ·further appear~ng from the testimony that two members 
of the Board have visited the premises and apparently have satis­
fied themselves of the right of appellant to use this existing bar, 
I recommend that an order be en-tared reversing the action of the 
Board~ and authorizing full use of the bar in the said premises as 
aet forth in the sketch hereinabove referred too 
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Co110l us ions a 11d Order 

No exceptions to the HearerYs report were riled pursuant. 
to Rule 6 of Stat·e Regulation No~ 169 

• Having carefully considered the entire record 
herein, including transcript of the testimony, the exhibit 
and the Hearer's report1 I concur in the findings and con­
clusions of the Hearer and adopt his recommendations~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of July 1971, 

ORDERED that the aotion of respondent be and the 
same is hereby rev_ersedj and that appellant be and is hereby 
a~t~o~ized to make :full use of the bar in its licensed premises 
as set for·th in sketches filed with respondent Board" 

Richard c. McDonough 
Director 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR • LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
30 DAYS, ·LESS 5 FOR PLEAg 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Charles H~ Bensel 
t/a Th:ti:fty Beer & Soda Mart 
Rear building 666 Mantua Avenue 
Woodbury, No Jo 08096 

) 

_) 

) 

. ) 

Holder of State Beverage Distribut6rts ) 
License SBD-39 issued by the Director 
of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage ) 

·control. 

~-----------------------------------------Alvin Go Shpeen, Esq~, Attorney for Licensee 
Walter H& Cleaver, Esq., Appeari11g for Divisione 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee pleads !1QI! vult to a charge alleging that on 
May 8, 1971 he sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, age 1~, in 
violation of Rule 1· of State Regulation Noe 200 

Absent prior record,. "the license will be suspended for 
. thirty days (Re Castellucia, Bulletin 1949, Item 4) with remission 
of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of -
twenty-five daysG 

Accordingly, it is, on i.this 23rd day of July 1971; 

ORDERED that State Beverage Distribut6r}13 License SBD-39 
issued by the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control 

.to Charles Ho Bensel, t/a Thrifty Beer & Soda Mart for premises 
Rear building q66 Mantua Avenue, Woodbury be and the same is ~--
hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days commencing 9:00 aom. 
Monday, August 9., 1971 and ·terminating 9:00 a.mo Friday, September 
3, 1971.. . . .. . - . . 

Richard C8 McDonoughii 
Director 
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3e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS) - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplina·ry 
Proceedings against 

Mariner'~ Bar, Ince 
t/a Ben's Round Bar 
500 Broadway 
Newark, No J"' , 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-523, issued by the Municipal 
Board. of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newarka 

. ) 
) . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

- - ~ - - - ~ - - - - - ~ ~ - ~ - - ~) 
James R~ Schlosberg, Esqe 1 Attorney for Licensee 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Francis P. Meehan, Jre, Esqo_, Appearing for Division 

J3Y THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer·has filed the following report herein: 

·Hearer's Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 

11le On October 31, November 4, 6 and 17, 1970, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered gambling in and upon your 
licensed premises, viz·e 1 the making and accepting of bets 
in a lottery commonly known as the 'numbers game', and 
further on said date of November 17 1 1970, you allowed~ 
permitted and suffered in and upon your licensed 
premises, slips, tickets, records,,. documents, memoranda 
and other writings pertaining to the aforementioned 
gambling activity; in violation of Rule 7 of State 
Regulation No. 200 

11 20 On October 31, November ·4, 6 and 17, 1970, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered tickets and participation rights 

· in a lottery commonly known as the 'numbers game 1 to 
be sold and offered for sale in and upon your licensed 
premisess and further bn said date of November 17, 1970, 
you allowed, permitted and suffered such tickets and 
participation rights in and upon your licensed premises; 
in violation o:f Rule 6 of State R~gulation No. 20e" 

The Division ofrered the testimony of two ABC agents in 
substantiation 0£ the chargese 

Both charges were amended to read 0 0ctober JO" in place 
of October 31~ 

Agent R, who possessed sufficient experience in investi­
gating gambling activities including numbers betting, testified 
that pursuant to specific assignment to investigate alleged gamb­
ling act"ivi ty in the licensed premises,he visi te-d the licensed · 
premises on four occasio~s in October and November 1970. 
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In furtherance of the investigation, he first entered 
the l~censed premises (a tavern) on October 30 at 1:15 p.m. and 
positioned himself at the bar. A.male identified as "Leon 11 was 
tending hara Agent R inquired of Leon whether he knew Willy's 
(l~ter identified as Willy Martin) wh~reabouts. He identified· 
Wflly as "Willy, the short guy, the numbers man 11

111 Leon responded 
"Oh, you mean the ·guy who works next door? It and then informed 
him that Willy would 'Ce in at approximately l:JO p.mo At approxi.;,, 
mately 1:30 p~me Willy entered the tavern and sat next to agent E. 
Agent R ordered a.drink for himself and for Willy. While the 
drinks were being served he handed Willy a dollar bill and said 
"Give me 343jl 50 cents and 50 centse 0 Willy "took out a slip of 
paper, wrote down the bets. on the slip of paper·,· accepted the 
dollar billg put the slip of paper and the dollar bill together 

··and placed it in his pocketQ" Leon was the width of the bar 
distant at ·the timee Willy informed the agent that if he hit, 
he should return the following day to collect. 

Agent R returned to the licensed premises on November 4. 
at approximately l:·oo p.m$ and positioned himself' at the bare 
Leon was tending bar. _At l :15 p .m. agent G entered and positioned 
him.self next to agent Ro Willy ente.red the premises at 1:30 p.me 
·and after info~1ing agent R that he had to deliver a package, · 
departed from the premises@ Upon inquiring of Leon whether WilJJy 
could be relied upon to pay off a hit, Leon replied~ "He 1 s good 
that waye If you have a hit, he'll pay;sn 

Upon his return Willy positioned himself near the ABC 
agentso Agent R handed Willy a dollar bill and in his natural. 
tone of voice.said 9 

11 1 want 343 for .50 and 5on, Agent G handed 
Willy a dollar bill and in his natural t~one of voice said, 11 Gi ve. 
me. 508 for 50 and 50"~ Willy recorded the bets on a slip of 
paper and pocketed the slip and the money0 ·Leon was posi·bioned 
across ~the bar from agent R consuming food at the time or these 
transactions a 

Agents R and G revisited the licensed p1-iemises _on . 
November 6~ 1970 at approximately 1:00 p~n1~ Although I am oi the 
opinion that numbers betting activity was engaged in by agent R 
with an individual whom he identified by name as Gabriel Bronson 
and as Willyts father-in-law, the placing of the num.bers, ,bets 
occurred at a location not in the barroom proper and not: 'within 
the sight, presence or hear~ing of any of the corporate license·e 's · 
employees$ 

On November' 17si 1970, ABC agents Rand Gmet with 
State Troopers Moaba, Bellecolle and DeFranco, prior to proceed­
ing to the licensed premises and prepared a marked money list 
containing the serial numbers of two· Five-dollar bills ~~nd a one· 
dollar bill0 The currency was .in agent G1 s possession8 The 
agents entered the licensed premises at 1:00- p.m@ and seated 
themselves at the bar~ Agent R sat next to Bronson. A female, 
ide_ntified as Ruby Hillia1,d was tending bar. Moaba and Bellecolle 
entered the barroom at 1:05 pome and joined the agents at the bar. 
Agent G said to Bronson~ ''I owe you nine dollars from last week's 
bet".. He then wrote on a slip of papel" on the bar the following: 
"508 for 25 and 25, 2611. for 25 and .25, 601 for 25 and 25, and 343 
for 25 and 25." Bronson looked at the slip., A$ent G then said 
to Bronson, 11Wi·th those bets that's g total of $11, right?" 
Bronson responded "Right 0

@ Agent G handed Bronson the two marked 
$5 bills and the $1 bill. Bronson pocketed the marked money and the 
slip. The troopers anq the ABO agents identified themselves to 
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Bronson. The aforesaid numbers bet slip and the marked money 
was recovered from Bronson and received in evidence. The agents 
also identified thernse.lves to Benjamin Long, president of the 
corporate licensee,· who approached ·t~e bar after exiting from a 
rear roomo Long denied having any knowledge of the betting 
activity. / 

It was s tipula.ted that ·the testimony of agent G on 
direct examination would be corroborative of the testimony 
offered by agent Re · 

On cross examination agent G denied that he engaged in 
betting activity with Willy on the sidewal~ adjacent to the 
licensed premises. 

In defense of the charges, Willy Martin testified that 
he was employed part time at a package store adjacent to the sub~ 
ject licensed premises. Although he had conversed with the ABC agents 

.in the licensed premises on dates which he could not recall and that 
on one occasion, one of the agents inquired of him ·or the where­
abouts of his father-in-law, Gabe Bronson, in order to play som~ 
numbers, he at no time accepted numbers bets from eithe~ agent 
while in the licensed premises. On one occasion while he was in 
front of the package store one of the agents handed him a rolled · 
up slip of paper and requested him to give it to Gabe. Later, 
upon looking at the slip in the_package store, he observed n~ber~ 
written ther~one 

Leon Moore {pr.eviously identified as "Leon" by agent R) 
testif'ied that he was employed as a bartender by the l~i,censee. ·He 
was specifically instructed by Long not to permit grunbling in any 

· fonn in the li~ensed premises. On. October 30, he observed agent.R 
and Willy in conversation and upon hearing them converse about 
something he didn't think should be discussed in the licensed 
pr.emises he requested them to leave o They did leave~ Finally, 
he testified as follows: 

0Q. Was Willy Martin engaged in.any form ot 
gambling activity with either or both 
of these .agents on October 30th or 
November 4th in the tavern premises? 

A We_ll, I don 1 t. know." 

Gabri~l. Bronsop testified that on November 17 1 agent R 
entered the licensed premises and reached out to hand him money 
saying, "I owe you same money." He did not take the money. A 
St.ate Trooper took money out of his pocket and picked up two 
five-dollar bills off the floor and placed it with the money take~ 
from his pocket. 

Ruby Hilliard who was te~ding bar on November 17, testi­
fied that she was serving drinks to "two detectives" who were 
seated next to Bronson., Three males entered the barroom. One of 
them (agent G) said to Bronson "Here's the $11 that I owe you." 
The money and a slip of paper fell to the floor. Bronson was 
told to take everything out of his pockets onto. the pinball 
machine. The money lying on the floor was picked up by one· of 
the agents. Long had instructed.her that he didn't want gambling or 
soliciting on the licensed pren1ises. 

On cross examination the witness asserted that she· did not 
see what was written cm the slip of paper that the agent attemptep 
to hand to Bronson nor did she observe t~e. age~t write on the paper. 
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Benjamin Long testified that he usually reports at the 
licensed premises daily, between 1:00 p.m. and 2:30 p.m., has a 
drinkat the bar and goes to his office. He seldom socializes in 
the barroom. He instructed' his employees that hew ould not 
tolerat·e gambling of any kind or prostitution in the tave·rn. 

' ' 

Thus~ it is apparent that a purely fa6tual question is 
presented. 

In evaluating the testimony and its legal impact, we are 
guided by the firmly established principle that disciplinary 
proceedings against liquor licensees are civil .in nature and re­
quire proof by· a preponderance of the believable evidence only0 
Butler Oak Tavern Ve Division of Alcoholic Bevera e Control, 20 
NeJ. 73 19 ; Freud v. Davis, N.J. Super. 2 Appo Div$ 
1960); Howard Tavern Inc. Ve Division of Alcoholic Bevera e 
Control, App. Div~ 19 2 , not officia ly reported, reprinted in 
Bulletin 1491, Item le 

In appraising the factual picture presented in this pro­
ceeding, the credibility of witnesses must be weighed. Evidence, 
to be believed, must not only proceed from the mouths of credible 
witnesses, but must be credible in itself, and must be such as 
common experience and observation of mankind can approve as prob­
able in the circumstanceso Spagnuolo v. Bonnet, 16 N.J. 546 
(1954);: Gallo Ve Gallo, 66 NoJo Super& 1 (App. Div. 1961}0 

I have had ·an opportunity to observe the demeanor of the 
witnesses as they testified and, in view of the conflict in the 

·'- testimony, I have made a careful analysis and evaluation of their 
testimony a 

I am imper~tively persuaded ·that the version given by 
agent R relative to the occurrences to which he testified is 
credible, factual and a true version&· It is obvious that he was 
not improperly motivated in testifying as he did, nor did he have 
any personal animus against the licensee. The testimony as to the 
numbers betting activity engaged in by Martin and Bronson upon 
the licensed premises on October 301 November 4 and 17, 1970, was 
clear and convincing., On the other hand, I was to.tally unimpressed 
by the testimony of the witnesses for. the licenseeo 

The testimony given by agent R and corroborated by the 
other agent, wherein he so graphically described the betting activi­
ties at the bar,; amply justifies .the conclusion that the proscribed 
activities were carried on in such open manner that the licensee's 
emplo~eea: could have, or should have, observed such activity. 

A licensee cannot escape the conse.quences of the occurrence 
of incidents, such as hereinabove related, on the licensed premises.,· 
A licensee may not avoid his responsibility'~or conduct occurring 
on his premises by merely clos1ng his eyes and\ ears. On the con­
trary, licensees or ·their agents or employees ~ust use ~heir ey~s 
and ·ears, and ·use them effectively, to prevent the improper use of 
their premises. Bilowi th Va Passaic, ·Bulletin 527 1 Item 3; 
Re Ehrlich, Bulletin 1441, Item 5; Ra Club Tequila, InceJ Bulletin 
1557 ,. Item 1 o Most certai.nly, the licensee "suffered" the afore­
said gambling activities to take place on the licensed premises. 

··See Esse~ Holding Corpe Va Hook,, ·.136 NoJeLe 28 {Supo Ct., 1947)0-

Additionally, it.is bisic that, in disciplinary proceed­
ings, a licensee is fully accountable for all violations .committed 
or per.mitted by his agents, ser.vants or employees. ·Rule 33 of 
State Regulatio"n No. 20~ Cfo in re Schneider, 12 N.J .. Super. 
449 (App. Div~ .1951) o ·. · 
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-A carei'u-i _evaluatio_n ·and c~risideration o_:C the testimonj"''5 
.. adduced herein; . and the legal principles applicable thereto, compel-_.: 

.. ·me to_ conclude that the Division ha~ es.tablished the truth of· .the 
Charges 1 and 2 as to all dates ·mentioned, therei.n except for- the.·· 
date of November 6, · 1970, and I so findo ·' Accordingly, I recommend._ 

.... _, ··that the licensee be found. guilty' of said·_ charges, except. for ·the · 
date of November-6, 1~70. ·. · · - . . _ · . · · - · · .··, · · : 

Concerning the date or. November· 6', l97Q, in Charges l _­
·and 2, I am of the opinion that-there· i$. lacking 'the necessary 
.Preponderarice of evidence _to i'ind guilt. ··Henc.e, I ~ecommend that 
the licensee .be _.found not ·guilty as ~·to. t.he date ·cir November 61 1970, re.ferred to in both charges-.·_ · .. · _ ... 

... :. : ... . Licensee has ~ prior adjudicated record. of suspen~ion of· 
license by.the ].ooal issuing authori-ty for fii'teen days, effective_ 
November-11, 1963~--for.permitting -a brawl.- .I .further recommend ·.·· 
that the prior .record. ·or suspension for dissimilar· violation 

···-·.· 

·having occurred more than five -·years ago be disregarded a.pd that 
an order: be· e~t~red -suspending· the 1-icense ftfr· sixty days._.·'.. Re 

·; Arnone,· '.Bulletin 1971, ·Item 3. " · .· .: - . - .. · .· . . . · '. . - ' . . . •· . . , 

.... ' .· . :.· . 

· -Conclusions. ·and" Order- .. · 
. . . . . . . 

·" No exceptions to -the .. Hea.rer 1.s. repo-rt· were .filed pursuah~ 
-'.to f{ule .6 o:r State· Regulation _No. 16. · 

' ' ' 

_ . Having care.fu.lly. c'onsiae·red· the· e?lti.re. record herein, .. 
-: including the transcript o:f ·the testimony 1 the exhibi ~s ·and ·the 

_ . Hearer's report, I coricur in . the f'indings · and cone lusi·ons or the 
~-~·. Hearer and adopt his recommendations-o -· · 

Since :these violat.ioris o.ccarred p~ior· to Mar.ch -23,. 1971 
·. .·. '.· · · ·when the ·increased penalty" f'or saici viol~tions· _under_ the new. · 

-~:"·policy {Re -Arnone,_ Bulletin 197;, It~m 3) w~nt into effect, .the 
-,· .. licensee will be given the· benefit of the ·prior established penalty 
::.- the ref or.. - · -

. . . . ' . 

Accordingly, i~ is, ·on.this 29th day o~ Jul'y 1971, 

ORDERED that Plenary Reta.ii Consumptl.on Lic~nse No,. ·5231· 
... . '.issued by the MunicipEl,l Board of. Alcoholic Beverage. Control .of,_ -'. 

· .. ·. the City of Newark. to, .Mal'iner 1 s Bari. Inc.; for prem1s_~s 500. " 
Broadway, Newark,. be· ,and the_· same i.s· here};>y suspended_ for s:i-~ty .·." 

. .-·.(60) days~ :-commencing at_. .. 2:00. a.~ ... Monday, Aµ-gust_ .. 16, __ .. 1971,. and.··. 
·;.:."· termi~ating at 2,:00 a.m .• Friday_._,.october 15, 1971• . -" · 

' ' -- ' ... ' ,· -' '' _'.-~;~,\:\::::::!> ··'~ ·'\_:.:,'.-;\.~~~ _: ' -- '' ' ' ' 
... . .' .. ·. . ' 

• ' ' ,· ' • ";. • F ' ' : • .~ '.: '• • • 

· o~. ·McDonough:·­
_· ).-- .Director .. -,-_ >· 

' ... 

.,-,, 

. .... =.:·. 
•.,._ 

.. ·~' . 

, . .: ·' : 

' ,_· 
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS) •· LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS,· LESS 12 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings a gains t 

Joseph DeAngelo & Anthony Merlino 
6912 Bergenline Avenue 
Guttenberg, N. Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-17 (for the l970-71 and 
1971-72 license periods), issued by the· 
Mayor and Board of Council of the Town 
of Guttenberg. - - - - - - ~ - - ~ ~ ~ ~ - -
Licensees~ Pro se 

). 

) 

) 

) 

) ' 

) 

-) 

Edward F~ Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Licensees plead guilty to a charge alleging that on 
December 29 and 30, 1970 and January 5, 1971 they permitted the 
sale of lot.tery tickets, commonly known as the "numbers game 11 

and possessed such tickets on their licensed premises, in viola­
tion or Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 200 

Absent prior record and the offenses having occurred 
prior_to March 1971 (when a new policy increasing the penalty for 
such violation was established) Re Jean Arnone, Bulletin 1971.? 
Item 3, the license will be suspended for sixty days (Re Three Joe's 
Tav~r.q_J.filb, BulI:etin 1985, Item .~) with remission of twelve days 
for the plea ante.red, leaving a net suspension of forty-eight days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of July 19719 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-~7, 
issued by the .Mayor and Board of C'ouncil of the Town of Guttenberg 
to Joseph DeAngelo and Anthony Merlino for premises 6912 Bergenline 
Avenue, Guttenberg, be and the same is hereby.suspended for forty-

) eight (48) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. on Friday, ·August l3s ~971 
and te rmina ting 3: 00 a. .m. on Thurs d_a.y, Sep ternber 3P, 1971 .• 

Richard c. McDonough 
Dire a tor 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -.SALE TO MINOR~ LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS.- APPLICATION FOR FINE IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION 
GRANTED. -

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against_ 

Five Seasons, Inc. 
t/a Spirits· Inn 
1401-A H Street 
_Belmar, No J. 

Holder_ of Plenary Retail Consumption _ 
License C-2 issued by the Board 
of Commissioners of the Borough 
of Belmar. 

)­

') 

.) 

) 

) 

) 

-~--~------~~-------~~----~-------~------

.·CONCLUSIONS.­
AND ORDER 

Licensee, Pro Se. 
Edward F o Ambrose.,. Esq., Appearing for Di vision. 

BY THE-DIRECTOR: 

Licensee was found guilty of a charge preferred by 
the_ Borough of Belmar that on March 18, 1971, it sold alcohol!~· 
beverages to a minor (age 17) in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No. 20, in consequence of which its license was 
suspended for a period of fifteen days. 

The aforesaid suspension was stayed upon application 
of licensee to this Division for the imposition of a fine in lieu 
o~ said suspension in accordance with the provis~ons of Chapter 9 
of the Laws of 1971. · 

. It also appears that the local issuing authority . 
adopted a resolution concurring with the request of the licensee 
for the imposition of a fine herein. 

Having favorably considered the application in question, 
I have determined to accept ah offer in compromise by the licensee to, 
pay a fine of $600 in lieu of suspension. 

Accordingly, it is, on thi~ 23rd day of July 1971, 

ORDERED that the payment of .a fine of $600 by the 
licensee is.hereby accepted in lieu of a suspension of fifteen 
days._ . 

·,:-:Richard. c. McDonough 
·n1rector 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 
DAYS, LESS 5 F~R PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against .-

The Living Room ·< A Corporation ) · 
21.North Harrison Street 
East Orange, N. Jo 

Holder of Plenary Retail Conslimption 
License C-11 (for the 1970-71 and 
1971-72 license periods), issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of East Orange 0 

~--~----~~-~----~--~-~~-~--~~~---~--~~--~~---

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Thomas c. Brown, Esq~, Attorney for Licensee. 
Walter He Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Divisione 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND CRDER 

Licensee pleads nQQ vult to a charge alleging.that on 
May 10, 1971 it sold six bottles of alcoholic beverages, the 
labels of which bottles did not truly reflect their contents, 
in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20e · 

Licensee has a record of a prior similar violation 
resulting in a suspension for twenty-five days effective June 12, 
1963 (Re The Living Room, Bulletin 1519, Item 4). 

Prior suspension for similar violation occurring more than 
five but less than ten years ago considered, the license will be 

·suspended for thirty days (Re Sports Bar & Grill, Ince, Bulletin 
15~0, Item 4) with remission of five days for the plea entered 
leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days,(Re Zinnia, Inco, 
Bulletin 1636, Item 12)o 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of July 1971, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-11 
issued by·the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of East Orange to~The Living Room (A Corporation) for 
premises 21 North Harrison Street, East Orange, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for ·twenty-five (25) days, commencing 2:00 
a.m. Monday1 August 16, 1971 and terminat_ing 2:00 a.m. Friday,. 
September lu, 1971. · 

Richard c. McDonough 
Director 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS- - LEWDNESS "AND .. IMMORAL· ACTIVITY 
(OBSCENE LITERATURE) - .LICENSE SU~PENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS . 
5 FOR PLEA~. . . . . r 

Ln the- Matter of Disciplinary · 
,,_· . __ :. ·: ~-- ) ' 

· · -Proceedings against ·· · 

Raffaele G. Tomaino 
t/a Tomaino's Liquors 
161 Shrewsbury Avenue 
Red Bank, -N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-8 issued by the Borough . 
Council of the Borough of Red Bank. 

. :.·: ) . 

) . 

' .) ' . 

) . 

) 

-----------------------------------------·11ce~see, Pro Se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing·ror Division. 

· BY THE DIRECTOR: 

.CONCLUSIONS. 
AND· ORDER · ·· 

Licensee pleads llQ!l vult to a charge alleging that· on 
April 23; 1971 he possessed lewd and obscene tabloid publications 
on the licensed premises,in violation of Rule 17 of State 
Regulation No. 20. · 

Absent prior record the license w111:.ba".. '.JC 

suspended for 30 days with r'emission of five days for the plea 
entered, le~ving a net suspension of 25 days Re Hausner, 
Bulletin 1956, Item 1. 

\\ 

Accordingly, it is, on this.28th -da~ of July 1971, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail,.Distribution Licens~rD-8 
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Red Bank to . 

. Raffaele G. Tomaino t/a ~omaino•s Liquors for premises 161 
·.Shrewsbury Avenue, ~ed Bank be and the·same is hereby suspended 

for twenty-five (25) days c.ommencing 2:00 a.m •. Monday, August 16, 
1971 and terminating 2:00 -a•m·· Friday, September 10, 1971. · 

. '· . 

- ·- . 
. . ' 

' ,· 

..... 

_·,,' .. 

. ~ . 
~ ' - . 

, Richard C~ McDonough 
Director · 

. :·· . . · .. 

" . ~ . 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED. - PRIOH DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
25 ·DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the M~tter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Francesco Ao Marinaccio 
t/a Marino's Bar & Restaurant 
807-809-811 Main Street 
Asbury Park 3 N. Je, 

.) 

.) 

) 

) 

Hold~-r of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
Licen.-se c-68 (for 1970-71 and 1971-72 

· license periods ) , is sued by the City ) 
Council of the City of Asbury Parko _________ ....__ _____ ...,... __ _ - - _) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Novogrod & Introcaso, Esqs.~ by Louis R~ Di Lieto, Esqo, Attorneys 
for Licensee . 

Walter He Cleaver, Esq.; Appearing.for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
June 14, 1971 he possessed alcofiolic beverages, consisting of 
one bottle of whiskey,the label of which did not truly describe 

.. - its contents, in vi elation of Rule 27 of State Regula ti on No" 20e 

Licensee has a prior record of suspensions: (1) for 
thirty days effective June 28, 1966 for violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No~ 38 and for permitting gambling on premises 
in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 20 (Re Marrinaccio, 
Bulletin 1688, Item 6); .(2) for twenty-five days effective August 
5, 1968 for ·permitting gambling on premises, in violation of Rule 
7 of State Regula ti on No o 20 (Re Marrinaccio j) Bullet in 1812 9 Item 
7); (3) for sixty-five days effective November 11, 1968 for per­
mitting gambling on premises, in violation of Rule 7 of- State 
Regulation Noe ·?O (Re Marrinaccio 9 Bulletin 1831, Item 2); for 
forty-five days effective July I, 1971, by the municipal issuing 
authority for sale to minors j .in viola ti on of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation NoQ 20~ which suspension was stayed by order of the 
Director upon riling of an, appeal therefromo 

The record of suspension of license which was to have 
been effec.tive July 1.$! 1971 disregarded for penalty purposes since 
it is the subject of an a.pp.ea.l to this Division, but the prior 
record considered, the license will be suspended for twenty-five 

·days (Re Rusinj Bulletin 1788, Item 8)~ with remission of five 
·days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty <lays. 

Accordingly; it is, on this 30th day of July 1971 1 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-68, 
·.issued by the City Council of the City of Asbury Park to Francesco 
, A. Marinaccio, t/a Ma.rinov s par & Restaurant, for prer4ises 807-

809-811 Main Streett/ Asbury Park» be and the same i.s hereby sus-
pended for twenty (20) days, commencing at 3 a.m~ Tuesday, August 
lOj 1971, ·and terminating at 3 aemo 'Monday, :August 30, 1971. · 

Richard C. McDonough, 
Director. 
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF 
STATE REGULATION NOo 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15·DAYS -
APPLICATION FOR FINE IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION GRANTED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary­
Proceedings against 

Leon Alston 
t/a Leon's Cocktail Lounge & Bar 
204 Central Avenue 
Hackensack, Ne Jo 

. ) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-21 (for the 1970-71 and 
1971-72 license periods), issued by the ) 
City.Council of the City of Hackensacke 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND-ORDER 

Gladstone, Hart, Kronenberg, Mandis, Rathe & Shedd, Esqs., by Joseph 
c. Woodcock, Jr~, Esq~, Attorneys for licensee@ · 

Walter He Cleaver, Esqe, Appearing for Division. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !J:2.Il vult to a charge alleging that on 
March 5, 1971 about 11:15 p.m. he sold ah:alc6holic beverage 
for con$umption off licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation Noo 380 

Absent prior record the license would normally be 
suspended for fifteen days, with remission of five days for the 
plea entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Shuffle 
Inn Incorporation, Bulletin 1976, Item 9. However, the licensee 
has made application for the imposition of a fine in lieu of. 
suspension in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 9 of the 
Laws of 197le 

.Having favorably considered the application in question, 
I have determined to accept an offer in compromise by the licensee 
to pay a fine of $400QOO in lieu of suspension. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of July 1971, 

ORDERED that the payment of a $400.00 fine by the 
licensee is hereby accepted in lieu of a suspension of license 
for ten ·dayse -

Richard -C. McDonough 
Director 
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS • SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE. i·· OF 
STATE REGULATION NO. 38 -· LICENSE.~ .SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS -
APPLICATION FOR FINE IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION GRANTED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Leon Rosen and Isie Rosen, Partnership·.·· 
t/a Leon & Eddie's Tavern 
531 Perry Street 
Trenton, N. J. 

') 

) 

) 

) .. 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) . 
License C-203 {for the 1970-71 and 
l971-72 license periods)·, issued by the ) 
City Council. ·of the City of Trentono 
--~-~~-~-~-~~-~~-------~~~-~----~---~~--~-----

·CONCLUSIONS, 
AND ORDER · 

Licensees, Pro Se. ,'.,. 

Edward F. Ambrose-, Esq. , Appearing for Di vision. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licenseesplead: guilty to a charge alleging that on 
Sunday, May 16, 1971 at 1:40 P.M. they sold alcoholic beverage's ih 
original container for off-premises·coIJ.sumption in-violation of 
Rule l of State Regul,ation No. 38. .j · · · . · . · . : · 

. .. ··, ___ -· .. ·.· 

.,-·. 

_l 

.Licensee5·ha.ve a record of ·prior. suspen-~~&p~fr··or·: lic·erbie py;<· · · 
·local issuing authority effective April 21, 1963 Tor sale to nfinqr's·;. · 
this suspension for. a dissimilar offense occurring more than· f_ive , 
years ago disregarded, the license would normally be suspended_ for 
fifteen days with remission of five days for the plea entered; .. -~ 
leaving a net suspension of- ten dayse Re Shuffle Inn Incorporation, 
Bulletin 1976 ,- Item 9 e However, ·:.licensees have .. ~ made application 
for the impos.i tion of a fine in lieu of suspension in accordance 
with,the provisions of Chapter 9 of the Laws of 1971. · 

Havirig favorably considered the application in question, 
I have determined to accept an offer in compromise by the licensee-s 
to pay a fine of _$_~30.00 in lieu of suspension •. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of July 1971, 

ORDERED that the payment of a $630.00 fine by the· 
·: licensee.s is hereby accept.ad in lieu of. a suspension of· license 
···.,for ten (l,ays$ · ·· · 

. ' '. 

Richard c. McDonough 
Director. 
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·11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR .... LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA - APPLICATION FOR FINE IN LIEU 
OF SUSPENSION GRANTED. 

rn·the Matter of.Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Marvin Heater, Jr. 
t/a River Side. Tap Room 
Riegelsville-Carpenterville Road 
Pohatcong Township I 

R.D. Box 720, Phillipsburg, N. J. 

HolcfeT of Plenary _,Retail Consumption 
Lice;ffse C-6 (for the 1970-71 and 1971-72 
lig:ense periods)~ issued by the Township 
Cjfumitt.ee.'.:of: .. the.:.Township of Pohatcong. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.) 

) 

------------------~-------------------------Li~~nsee, Pro Se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Divisiono 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on May 
14, 1971, it sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, age 20, in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Abseµt prior record the license would normally be 
suspended for ten days, with remission of five days for the 
plea entered~ leaving a net suspension of five days. Re Buckwald, 
-Bulletin 1982~ Item 8. However, the licensee has made application 
for the imposition of a fine in lieu of suspension in accordance 
with the provisions of Chapter 9 of the Laws of 1971. 

Having favorably considered the application in question, 
I have determined to accept an offer in compromise by the licensee 
to pay a fine of $200.00 in lieu of suspension. · 

.According~y, it is, on th_is 30th day of July 1971, 

ORDERED that the. :payment of a $200.00 fine by the 
licensee is hereby accepted in lieu of a suspension of license · 
for five dayso 

/·,. ./P)Ji ~l,. ~ 
Richard C. McDonoygh 

Director 

New Jersey State Library 


